




S. No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Roll No. 

5001438 

4000521 

4002194 

5004084 

5001396 

4004853 

4002362 

4003949 

5005562 

4000926 

4005648 

4001419 

4007100 

Candidate's Name 

FAYAZ AHMAD HAFIZ 

AMIT SURI 

KAMIYA THAKUR 

OWAIS HASSAN 

FARHAN AMIN KHAN 

ROHIN VERMA 

KR ARZ00 

PRANAV SHARMA 

SIRAJ UL AMIN 

ARUN KUMAR 

SHAIESTA JABEEN 

DEEPAK SINGH KATOCH 

VIKAS SHARMA 

Father Name 

HABIBULLAH HAFIZ 

OM PARKASH SURI 

SURAM SINGH 

GH HASSAN BHAT 

MOHMMAD AMIN KHAN 

RAM PAUL 

VJAY KUMAR 

KEWAL KUMAR 

MOHAMAD AMIN MIR 

SURINDER KUMAR 

KHADAM HUSSAIN KATARIA 

MOHAN SINGH 

SURINDER KUMAR 

DoB 

02/07/1980 

02/03/1989 

02/11/1998 

17/03/1997 

14/11/1990 

29/03/1996 

22/11/1996 

06/03/1994 

07/02/1995 

14/01/1995 

01/09/1996 

21/11/1986 

30/11/1999 

CategorY 

OM 

PSP 

EWS 

RBA 

EWS 

Social Caste 

SC 

EWS 

OM 

Social Caste 

ST 

EWS 

EWS 

ANNEXURE-A 

Address 

H.No. 184, Bana Mohalla, Habba Kadal, 
Srinagar South 

H.No. 98, Ward-11, Near Degree College, 
Poonch 

Bhangal, Katra, Reasl 

H.No. 51, Uttersoo, Naigund, Anantnag 

H.No.347/lA Hamdania Colony Sector-D 
Bemina 

H.No.32, Ward No.6 Khepar, RS Pora 
Jammu 

H.No. 164/1, Narwal, Satwari, Jammu 

Ward-73, Lower Gadigarh, Jammu 

H.No. 132, New Colony, Wakoora 
Ganderbal 

Ward-05, Ramlu Brahmana, Ramgarh, 
Samba 

C-105/88, Mohalla Kataria, Surankote, 
Poonch 

H.No. 01, Ward-04, Fathu Chak, Kathua 

H.No. 25, Chadwal, Heranagar, Kathua 

Total Score 

46.79 

67.15 

65.49 

68,40 

65.28 

72.46 

68.04 

68.69 

74.75 

74.15 

53.55 

70.30 

68.92 

Selectlon 
Category 

OM/ESM 

PSP 

EWS 

RBA 

EWS 

OM/OSC 

SC 

EWS 

OM 

OM/OSC 

ST 

EWS 

EWS 

Cadre Allotted 

DK 

DK 

DK 

DK 

DK 

D 

D 

DJ 

DI 

D 

D 

DI 

DJ 

Department Alloted 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

Reason for Recommendation Withheld 

RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION 
OF BONAFIDE CERTIFICATE 

RECOMMENDATION WITHHED SUBJECT TO 

PRODUCTION OF DEGREE CERTIFICATE 

RECOMMENDATON WITHHELD SUBJECT TO 
PRODUCnON OF EWS CERTIFICATE AS PER 
PRESCRIBED FORMAT 
RECOMMENDATION WTHHEO SUBJECT TO 

PRODUCTION OF RBA GAP PERIOD CERTIFICATE 

RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD suBJECT To 

PRODUCTON OF EWS CERTIFICATE AS PER 
PRESCRIBED FORMAT 

RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO 
PRODUCTION OF OSC CERIFICATE AS 

PER PRESCRIBED FORMAT 
RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTON 
|OF CATEGORY CERTIFICATE AS PER THE PRESCRIBED 
FORMAT AND COMPUTER CERTmFICATE 
RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO 

PRODUCTION OF CATEGORY TIFICATE AS 
PER PRESRIBED FORMAT 
RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO 

PRODUCTION OF VAUD COMPUTER CERTIFICATE 

RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO 
PRODUCTION OF VAUD OSC CERTIFICATE 

RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO 
PRODUCTION OF ST ERTIFICATE AS PER THE 

RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO 

PRODUCTION OF CATEGORY CERTIFICATE AS 
PER PRESCRIBED FORMAT 
RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO 

PRODUCTION OF VALUD EWS CERTIFICATE AS 
PER PRESCRIBED FORMAT 

PRESCRIBED FORMAT 



S. No. 

1 

2 

3 

5 

Roll No. 

4000926 

4004853 

4003949 

4002194 

4005648 

Candidate's Name 

ARUN KUMAR 

ROHIN VERMA 

PRANAV SHARMA 

KAMIYA THAKUR 

SHAIESTA JABEEN 

Father Name 

SURINDER KUMAR 

The candidate, figuring at Serial No. 01 & 
affidavits mentioning therein that they will 
the instant selection process. 

RAM PAUL 

KEWAL KUMAR 

SURAM SINGH 

KHADAM HUSSAIN 

KATARIA 

DoB 

14/01/1995 

29/03/1996 

06/03/1994 

02/11/1998 

01/09/1996 

ANNEXURE-B 

Category 

Social Caste 

Social Caste 

EWS 

EWS 

ST 

Address 

Ward-05, Ramlu Brahmana, 
Ramgarh, Samba 

H.No.32, Ward No.6 Khepar, RS Pora 
Jammu 

Ward-73, Lower Gadigarh, Jammu 

Bhangal, Katra, Reasi 

C-105/88, Mohalla Kataria, 
Surankote, Poonch 

Total Score 

74.15 

72.46 

68.69 

65.49 

53.55 

Selection 

Category 

OM 

OM 

EWS 

EWS 

ST 

02, could not produce their OSC certificates and shall now be considered under OM, for which they have furnished 
not avail any benefit of reservation (copy enclosed). Pertinently, they have not availed any benefit of reservation in 

Cadre 
Allotted 

D 

DJ 

DJ 

DK 

DJ 

Department Alloted 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

Sd/ 
(Sachin Jamwal) JKAS, 

Secretary, 
J&K Services Selection Board 


