GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

CPO Chowk, Kacchi Chowni, Jammu/ Zamzam Complex Rambagh, Srinagar (www.jkssb.nic.in)

Principal Secretary to the Government, Jal Shakti Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K.

No. JKSSB-PLAN/25/2022-03 (E-7069680)

Subject:

Final Selection of candidates for the post of Junior Assistant/Cashier Clerk/Store Attendant/Cadrex Clerk/ Computer-cum-Junior Assistant/Welfare Organizer - Release of withheld recommendations thereof.

Dated: 07.07.2023

Sir,

Kindly refer to this office letter No. JKSSB-PLAN/25/2022-03 (E-7069680) dated 16.03.2023, regarding the subject cited above, where-under the Selection List for the post of Junior Assistant of Jal Shakti Department, advertised vide Notification No. 01 of 2021 dated 03.02.2021, Divisional Cadre, Jammu/ Kashmir was forwarded to your department for further course of action.

Further, among thirty (30) candidates whose recommendations were kept withheld by the Board on account of some deficiencies, seventeen (17) candidates were cleared by the Board in its 223rd Board Meeting and forwarded to your department vide letter No. JKSSB-PLAN/25/2022-03 (E-7069680) dated 04.05.2023.

The recommendation in respect of the candidates figuring in "Annexure-A" is still withheld. Subsequently, amongthese, five candidates produced all requisite documents which were placed before the Board in its 227th meeting, in which it was decided to release the withheld recommendation of these candidates selected as Junior Assistant, in Jal Shakti Department, advertised vide Notification No. 01 of 2021, Divisional Cadre, Jammu/ Kashmir.

Accordingly, the undersigned is directed to convey the above decision of the Board and release the withheld recommendation of the candidate (s) as

figuring in "Annexure-B" to this communication with the request to proceed ahead in the matter accordingly. The other terms and conditions as conveyed vide letter No. JKSSB-PLAN/25/2022-03 (E-7069680) dated 16.03.2023, shall remain same. The instant communication may be cross verified from our website www.jkssb.nic.in.

Yours faithfully,

(Sachin Jamwal) JKAS

Secretary,

J&K Services Selection Board

Encls: As above

Copy to:

1. Private Secretary to Commissioner Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.

2. Private Secretary to Chairman, JKSSB.

3. Statistical Division, JKSSB, for information and compilation of record.

4. I/c Website, JKSSB.

	ANNEXURE-A											
S. No.	Roll No.	Candidate's Name	Father Name	DoB	Category	Address	Total Score	Selection Category	Cadre Allotted	Department Afford	Reason for Recommendation Withheld	
1	5001438	FAYAZ AHMAD HAFIZ	HABIBULLAH HAFIZ	02/07/1980	ом	H.No. 184, Bana Mohalla, Habba Kadal, Srinagar South	46.79			RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF BONAFIDE CERTIFICATE		
2	4000521	AMIT SURI	OM PARKASH SURI	02/03/1989	PSP	H.No. 98, Ward-11, Near Degree College, Poonch	67.15	PSP	DK	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF DEGREE CERTIFICATE	
3	4002194	KAMIYA THAKUR	SURAM SINGH	02/11/1998	EWS	Bhangal, Katra, Reasi	65.49	EWS	DK	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF EWS CERTIFICATE AS PER PRESCRIBED FORMAT	
4	5004084	OWAIS HASSAN	GH HASSAN BHAT	17/03/1997	RBA	H.No. 51, Uttersoo, Najigund, Anantnag	68.40	RBA	DK	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF RBA GAP PERIOD CERTIFICATE	
5	5001396	FARHAN AMIN KHAN	MOHMMAD AMIN KHAN	14/11/1990	EWS	H.No.347/4 Hamdania Colony Sector-D Bemina	65.28	EWS	DK	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF EWS CERTIFICATE AS PER PRESCRIBED FORMAT	
6	4004853	ROHIN VERMA	RAM PAUL	29/03/1996	Social Caste	H.No.32 , Ward No.6 Khepar, RS Pora Jammu	72.46	OM/OSC	IO	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF OSC CERTIFICATE AS PER PRESCRIBED FORMAT	
7	4002362	KR ARZOO	VIJAY KUMAR	22/11/1996	sc	H.No. 164/1, Narwal, Satwari, Jammu	68.04	sc	DJ	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF CATEGORY CERTIFICATE AS PER THE PRESCRIBED FORMAT AND COMPUTER CERTIFICATE	
8	4003949	PRANAV SHARMA	KEWAL KUMAR	06/03/1994	EWS	Ward-73, Lower Gadigarh, Jammu	68.69	EWS	נס	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF CATEGORY CERTIFICATE AS PER PRESCRIBED FORMAT	
9	5005562	SIRAJ UL AMIN	MOHAMAD AMIN MIR	07/02/1995	ом	H.No. 132, New Colony, Wakoora Ganderbal	74.75	ОМ	DJ	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF VALID COMPUTER CERTIFICATE	
10	4000926	ARUN KUMAR	SURINDER KUMAR	14/01/1995	Social Caste	Ward-05, Ramiu Brahmana, Ramgarh, Samba	74.15	OM/OSC	LDJ .	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF VALID OSC CERTIFICATE	
11	4005648	SHAIESTA JABEEN	KHADAM HUSSAIN KATARIA	01/09/1996	ST	C-105/88, Mohalla Kataria, Surankote, Poonch	53.55	ST	נם	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF ST CERTIFICATE AS PER THE PRESCRIBED FORMAT	
12	4001419	DEEPAK SINGH KATOCH	MOHAN SINGH	21/11/1986	EWS	H.No. 01, Ward-04, Fathu Chak, Kathua	70.30	EWS	DJ	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF CATEGORY CERTIFICATE AS PER PRESCRIBED FORMAT	
13	4007100	VIKAS SHARMA	SURINDER KUMAR	30/11/1999	EWS	H.No. 25, Chadwal, Heranagar, Kathua	68.92	EWS	DJ	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF VALID EWS CERTIFICATE AS PER PRESCRIBED FORMAT	

ANNEXURE-B											
S. No.	Roll No.	Candidate's Name	Father Name	DoB	Category	Address	Total Score	Selection Category	Cadre Allotted	Department Alloted	
1	4000926	ARUN KUMAR	SURINDER KUMAR	14/01/1995	Social Caste	Ward-05, Ramlu Brahmana, Ramgarh, Samba	74.15	ОМ	Ŋ	JAL SHAKTI	
2	4004853	ROHIN VERMA	RAM PAUL	29/03/1996	Social Caste	H.No.32 , Ward No.6 Khepar, RS Pora Jammu	72.46	ОМ	נס	JAL SHAKTI	
3	4003949	PRANAV SHARMA	KEWAL KUMAR	06/03/1994	EWS	Ward-73, Lower Gadigarh, Jammu	68.69	EWS	DJ	JAL SHAKTI	
4	4002194	KAMIYA THAKUR	SURAM SINGH	02/11/1998	EWS	Bhangal, Katra, Reasi	65.49	EWS	DK	JAL SHAKTI	
5	4005648	SHAIESTA JABEEN	KHADAM HUSSAIN KATARIA	01/09/1996	ST	C-105/88, Mohalla Kataria, Surankote, Poonch	53.55	ST	DJ	JAL SHAKTI	



The candidate, figuring at Serial No. 01 & 02, could not produce their OSC certificates and shall now be considered under OM, for which they have furnished affidavits mentioning therein that they will not avail any benefit of reservation (copy enclosed). Pertinently, they have not availed any benefit of reservation in the instant selection process.

Sd/-(Sachin Jamwal) JKAS, Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board